
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

DIFFERENCE KINEMATICS IN INSTEP KICKING 

BETWEEN DEVELOPMENT AND ELITE GROUP 

OF YOUTH SOCCER PLAYER 

MUHAMMAD HAMIZAN BIN JAMALUDDIN 

2014393657 

Research Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the 

degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (HONS.) 

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation 

JANUARY 2017 



ii 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this research was carried out in accordance with the 

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own 

work, unless otherwise indicates or acknowledge as references work. This research 

project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic 

institution for any degree of qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulation 

for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study 

and research. 

Name of student 

Student I.D. No 

Programme 

Faculty 

Dissertation Title 

Signature 

Date 

Muhammad Hamizan bin Jamaluddin 

2014393657 

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

Difference Kinematics in Instep Kicking Between 

Development and Elite Group of Youth Soccer 

Player 

Wt-/ -·······u···························
January 2016 



iv 

ABSTRACT 

This study tend to analysed the instep kicking kinematics between the 

development and elite group of youth soccer player that were lack and not clearly 

discussed in the previous literature. The purpose of this study was to compare the 

difference of instep kicking kinematics between the development and elite group of 
youth soccer player. Through this study, identification of the most important 

mechanisms that underwrite to a fast or an accurate kick as well as the role of specific 
kinematics in countless phases of the kick. There were 28 participants and they were 

divided into two groups, 14 from elite groups (n=14) and 14 from the development 
groups (n=14). Participants were involved in kicking drill by using the instep portion. 

There were asked to kick to a target, which is positioned at the bottom left of the goal 
post. Researcher also asked the participants to do the kick with most powerful and 

most accurate shot that they can. The result were determined by using Independent t

test to show the difference which the result showed there are significant difference 

between development and elite group for accuracy (p=<0.000), The mean and 

standard deviation reading, M(sd) for the development group 0.21 (0.469) and 
1.07(0.267) for the elite group. Meanwhile another variable for elite 135.29(7.021) 

and development group 152.57(15.037) on angle of the supported knee during contact 
with the ball in the shooting phase also showed significant difference (p=0.001). 
Regarding all the result obtained, lowering the center of gravity is directly 
proportional to higher rate of on target in kicking. Lowering of center gravity caused 

more stability. Other than that, accurate kick were usually slower than a powerful 
kicks 

Keywords: instep, kinematics, elite, development 



V 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

Page 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL I 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION II 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT III 

ABSTRACT IV 

TABLE OF CONTENT V 

LIST OF TABLES VII 

LIST OF FIGURES VIII 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 

1.2 Statement of problem 3 

1.3 Research Question 3 

1.4 Research Objective 4 

1.5 Research Hypothesis 4 

1.6 Significance of study 5 

1.7 Delimitation 5 

1.8 Limitation 5 

1.9 Definition of Term 6 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 7 

2.1 Introduction 7 

2.2 Body of Knowledge 7 

2.2.1 Kinematic of Instep Kick 7 

2.2.2 Instep Kick 7 

2.2.3 The Kicking Leg 9 

2.2.4 The Supporting Leg 10 

2.3 Research Framework 11 

2.4 Summary 13 



CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Sampling Technique 

3.4 Instrument 

3.5 Data Collection Procedure 

3.6 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER 4: RES UL TS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Introduction 

Demographic Data 

Normality 

Hypothesis Testing 

4.4.1 Independent T Test 

4.4.2 Mean Difference 

4.4.3 Correlation test 

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION, CONCLUSION 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Introduction 

Discussion 

Conclusion 

Recommendation 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

Appendix A Form Applications for Ethics Approval 

Appendix B Subject Information Sheet and Consent Form 

20 

20 

15 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

29 

29 

29 

32 

33 

34 

37 

35 

46 

vi 


