### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# DIFFERENCE KINEMATICS IN INSTEP KICKING BETWEEN DEVELOPMENT AND ELITE GROUP OF YOUTH SOCCER PLAYER

# MUHAMMAD HAMIZAN BIN JAMALUDDIN 2014393657

Research Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (HONS.)

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

JANUARY 2017

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this research was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicates or acknowledge as references work. This research project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulation for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of student

**3**5

:

Muhammad Hamizan bin Jamaluddin

Student I.D. No

2014393657

Programme

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

Dissertation Title

Difference Kinematics in Instep Kicking Between

Development and Elite Group of Youth Soccer

Player

Signature

1 A

Date

January 2016

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study tend to analysed the instep kicking kinematics between the development and elite group of youth soccer player that were lack and not clearly discussed in the previous literature. The purpose of this study was to compare the difference of instep kicking kinematics between the development and elite group of youth soccer player. Through this study, identification of the most important mechanisms that underwrite to a fast or an accurate kick as well as the role of specific kinematics in countless phases of the kick. There were 28 participants and they were divided into two groups, 14 from elite groups (n=14) and 14 from the development groups (n=14). Participants were involved in kicking drill by using the instep portion. There were asked to kick to a target, which is positioned at the bottom left of the goal post. Researcher also asked the participants to do the kick with most powerful and most accurate shot that they can. The result were determined by using Independent ttest to show the difference which the result showed there are significant difference between development and elite group for accuracy (p=<0.000), The mean and standard deviation reading, M(sd) for the development group 0.21(0.469) and 1.07(0.267) for the elite group. Meanwhile another variable for elite 135.29(7.021) and development group 152.57(15.037) on angle of the supported knee during contact with the ball in the shooting phase also showed significant difference (p=0.001). Regarding all the result obtained, lowering the center of gravity is directly proportional to higher rate of on target in kicking. Lowering of center gravity caused more stability. Other than that, accurate kick were usually slower than a powerful kicks

Keywords: instep, kinematics, elite, development

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page			
LET'	TER OF	TRANSMITTAL	I			
AUT	HOR'S I	OR'S DECLARATION				
ACK	NOWLE	EDGEMENT	III			
ABS	ГRАСТ		IV			
TAB	LE OF C	CONTENT	V			
LIST	OF TAI	BLES	VII			
LIST	IST OF FIGURES					
СНА	PTER 1:	: INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Backg	round of study	1			
1.2	Statem	nent of problem	3			
1.3	Resear	rch Question	3			
1.4	Researc	ch Objective	4			
1.5	Resear	rch Hypothesis	4			
1.6	Signif	icance of study	5			
1.7	Delim	itation	5			
1.8	Limita	ation	5			
1.9	Defini	tion of Term	6			
СНА	PTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW	7			
2.1	Introd	uction	7			
2.2	Body	of Knowledge	7			
	2.2.1	Kinematic of Instep Kick	7			
	2.2.2	Instep Kick	7			
	2.2.3	The Kicking Leg	9			
	2.2.4	The Supporting Leg	10			
2.3	Research Framework					
2.4	Summa	ary	13			

CHAI	PTER 3: ME	THODOLOGY	20	
3.1	Introduction	1	20	
3.2	Research D	esign	15	
3.3	Sampling T	echnique	15	
3.4	Instrument		16	
3.5	Data Collec	tion Procedure	18	
3.6	Data Analys	sis	19	
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS			20	
4.1	Introduction	1	20	
4.2	Demograph	ic Data	21	
4.3	Normality		22	
4.4	Hypothesis	Testing	23	
	4.4.1 Inde	ependent T Test	24	
	4.4.2 Mea	an Difference	26	
	4.4.3 Corre	elation test	27	
СНАН	TER 5: DIS	CUSSION, RECOMMENDATION, CONCLUSION	29	
5.1	Introduction	1	29	
5.2	Discussion		29	
5.3	Conclusion		32	
5.4	Recommendation		33	
REFERENCES				
APPE	APPENDIX			
Apper	ndix A For	Form Applications for Ethics Approval		
Apper	ndix B Sub	Subject Information Sheet and Consent Form		